basis points (“bp”), although we may elect not to use particular scenarios that we determine are impractical in the current
rate environment.  It is our goal to structure the balance sheet so that net interest-earnings at risk over a twelve-month
period and the economic value of equity at risk do not exceed policy guidelines at the various interest rate shock levels.

At December 31, 2023, we were in an asset sensitive position.  Management continuously strives to reduce
higher costing fixed rate funding instruments, while increasing assets that are more fluid in their repricing.  An asset
sensitive position, theoretically, is favorable in a rising rate environment since more assets than liabilities will reprice in
a given time frame as interest rates rise.  Similarly, a liability sensitive position, theoretically, is favorable in a declining
interest rate environment since more liabilities than assets will reprice in a given time frame as interest rates decline.
Management works to maintain a consistent spread between yields on assets and costs of deposits and borrowings,
regardless of the direction of interest rates.

   Static Balance Sheet/Immediate Change in Rates
Estimated Changes in Net Interest Income   `-200 bp  `-100 bp  `+100 bp  `+200 bp
Policy Limit  -15 %   -10 %   -10 %   -15 %
December 31, 2023   -5 %   -2 %   -1 %   -2 %
December 31, 2022   -12 %   -6 %   1 %   3 %

As shown above, over a 12-month modeling period, measures of net interest income at risk in the down
scenarios were more favorable while net interest at risk in the up scenarios were slightly less favorable at December 31,
2023 than at December 31, 2022.  All measures remained within prescribed policy limits.

Falling Rates:  If market rates decline in a parallel fashion (i.e. down 100 or 200 bp over 12 months), projected
NII levels quickly fall beneath the base rates scenario and present potential exposure to NII over the life of the
simulation as the asset base is assumed to be recycled into lower rates while the low cost nature of the current funding